

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 24-2111

Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Brief as Amici Curiae

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Leave to file the brief attached to the motion as Exhibit A as Amici Curiae in support of the petition for interlocutory appeal.

Advance Auto Stores Co., Inc. v. Birthwright

MOVING PARTY: The Retail Litigation Center, et al. OPPOSING PARTY: Hugh Birthwright

- Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Stephanie Schuster OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Brian Schaffer

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP Fitapelli & Schaffer, LLP 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20004 475 Park Avenue South, 12th Floor, New York, NY 10016 202.373.6595 / stephanie.schuster@morganlewis.com 212.300.0375 / bschaffer@fslawfirm.com

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: E.D.N.Y. - Hon. Gary R. Brown

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1): Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has this request for relief been made below? Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney:

s/ Stephanie Schuster Date: 08/12/2024 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

24-2111

In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ADVANCE STORES COMPANY, INC., d/b/a ADVANCE AUTO PARTS,

Petitioner,

v.

HUGH BIRTHWRIGHT,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York,
No. 2:22-cv-00593, Hon. Gary R. Brown

**MOTION OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC., THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, INC.,
THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, THE RESTAURANT LAW
CENTER, THE NEW YORK STATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,
THE BUSINESS COUNCIL OF NEW YORK STATE, THE BUSINESS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT4

 I. Interlocutory Appeal Is Necessary To Ensure Consistent Decisions
 Among The Distrcit Courts4

 II. The Stakes Are High For All Employers, But Especially
 Small Businesses7

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Birthwright v. Advance Stores Co.</i> , 2024 WL 3202973 (E.D.N.Y. 2024)	5
<i>Coley v. Vannguard Urban Improvement Ass’n</i> , 2018 WL 1513628 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	4
<i>Espinal v. Sephora, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 16973328 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	5
<i>Espinal v. Sephora, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3589604 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)	5, 10
<i>Grant v. Global Aircraft Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 223 A.D.3d 712 (2d Dep’t 2024).....	5
<i>Hussain v. Pak. Int’l Airlines</i> , 2012 WL 5289541 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	4
<i>In re Veбелиunas</i> , 332 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Vega v. CM & Assocs. Constr. Mgmt.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1144 (1st Dep’t 2019)	4
<i>Williams v. Miracle Mile Props. 2 LLC</i> , 2022 WL 1003854 (E.D.N.Y. 2022)	10

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.27(a)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	3
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(b)	5
N.Y. Lab. Law § 190(4).....	11
N.Y. Lab. Law § 191.....	3
N.Y. Lab. Law § 191(a)(ii)	9

N.Y. Lab. Law § 198(1-a).....4

N.Y. Lab. Law § 198(3).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Empire State Development, Annual Report
on the State of Small Businesses (2020).....8

Keshia Clukey, *Century-old New York State Weekly Pay Law Sparking
Contentious Legal Battle*, NEWSDAY (June 23, 2024).....8

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Current Employment Statistics, Length of Pay
Periods in the Current Employment Statistics Survey* (May 3, 2021).....10
